

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION,	)	
	)	
Plaintiff,	)	
	)	
v.	)	Civ. No. 07-cv-01021 – PLF
	)	
WHOLE FOODS MARKET, INC.,	)	
	)	
and	)	
	)	
WILD OATS MARKETS, INC.,	)	
	)	
Defendants.	)	
	)	

---

**JOINT MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES  
OF WHOLE FOODS MARKET, INC. AND WILD OATS MARKETS, INC.  
IN OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFF’S MOTION *IN LIMINE* TO EXCLUDE THE  
EXPERT REPORT AND TESTIMONY OF KELLYANNE CONWAY**

Paul T. Denis (DC Bar No. 437040)  
Paul H. Friedman (DC Bar No. 290635)  
Jeffrey W. Brennan (DC Bar No. 447438)  
James A. Fishkin (DC Bar No. 478958)  
Michael Farber (DC Bar No. 449215)  
Rebecca Dick (DC Bar No. 463197)

DECHERT LLP  
1775 I Street, N.W.  
Washington, DC 20006  
Telephone: (202) 261-3430  
Facsimile: (202) 261-3333

*Of Counsel:*

Roberta Lang  
Vice-President of Legal Affairs  
and General Counsel  
Whole Foods Market, Inc.  
550 Bowie Street  
Austin, TX 78703-4677

Alden L. Atkins (DC Bar No. 393922)  
Neil W. Imus (DC Bar No. 394544)  
John D. Taurman (DC Bar No. 133942)

VINSON & ELKINS L.L.P.  
The Willard Office Building

1455 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W., Suite 600  
Washington, DC 20004-1008  
Telephone: (202) 639-6500  
Facsimile (202) 639-6604

*Attorneys for Whole Foods Market, Inc.*

Clifford H. Aronson (DC Bar No. 335182)  
Thomas Pak (Pro Hac Vice)  
Matthew P. Hendrickson (Pro Hac Vice)

SKADDEN, ARPS, SLATE, MEAGHER  
& FLOM LLP  
Four Times Square  
New York, NY 10036  
Telephone: (212) 735-3000  
[caronson@skadden.com](mailto:caronson@skadden.com)

Gary A. MacDonald (DC Bar No. 418378)

SKADDEN, ARPS, SLATE, MEAGHER  
& FLOM LLP  
1440 New York Avenue, N.W.  
Washington, DC 20005  
Telephone: (202) 371-7000  
[gmacdona@skadden.com](mailto:gmacdona@skadden.com)

Terrence J. Wallock (Pro Hac Vice)  
2224 Pacific Dr.  
Corona Del Mar, CA 92625  
(949) 375-0683

*Attorneys for Defendant Wild Oats Markets, Inc.*

July 26, 2007

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

INTRODUCTION ..... 1

MS. CONWAY’S SURVEY..... 2

ARGUMENT ..... 3

I. MS. CONWAY HAS APPROPRIATELY SAMPLED HER TARGET POPULATIONS,  
THE 16 GROUPS OF FREQUENT AND CUSP WHOLE FOODS OR WILD OATS  
SHOPPERS IN EIGHT LOCALITIES. .... 4

II. THE DIALING ERROR BY MS. CONWAY’S CALLING CENTER HAD NO  
MATERIAL EFFECT ON THE SURVEY’S FINDINGS. .... 7

III. MS. CONWAY’S SURVEY QUESTIONNAIRE IS NOT UNCLEAR OR TOO  
COMPLEX AND DID NOT CONFUSE RESPONDENTS..... 9

CONCLUSION ..... 13

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*AHP Subsidiary Holding Co. v. Stuart Hale Co.*, 1 F.3d 611(7th Cir. 1993) ..... 9

*Brooks Shoe Mfg. Co. v. Suave Shoe Corp.*, 716 F.2d 854 (11th Cir. 1983) ..... 6

*Groobert v. President and Directors of Georgetown College*, 219 F. Supp. 2d 1  
(D.D.C. 2002) ..... 8

*Marvin Lumber and Cedar Co. v. PPG Industries, Inc.*, 401 F.3d 901 (8th Cir. 2005) ..... 8

*Revlon Consumer Products Corp. v. Jennifer Leather Broadway, Inc.*, 858 F. Supp. 1268  
(S.D.N.Y. 1994) ..... 9

*In re Salem*, 465 F.3d 767 (7th Cir. 2006) ..... 3

*Simon Property Group L.P. v. MySimon, Inc.*, 104 F. Supp. 2d 1033 (S.D. Ind. 2000) ..... 9

*Universal City Studios, Inc. v. Nintendo Co., Ltd.*, 746 F.2d 112 (2d Cir. 1984) ..... 6

**Other Authorities**

*FTC 1992 Horizontal Merger Guidelines* (rev. 1997)..... 7
